
 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Equalities & Future Generations Policy Development 
Committee 

 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Mandy Evans 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C Anderson, J A Hale, D W Helliwell, T J Hennegan, P K Jones, 
M Sherwood, P B Smith, L J Tyler-Lloyd and L V Walton 
 
Co-opted Members: Y V Jardine 
 
Watch Online: https://bit.ly/2Uqlk4y  
 

 
Agenda 

Page No. 
1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests  
 
3   Minutes. 1 - 2 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a 
correct record. 

 

 
4   Human Resources & Organisational Development Update. 3 - 5 
 
5   Helping Hands. (Verbal)  
 
6   Co-production. (Verbal)  
 
7   Workplan 2020/21. 6 
 
 

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 15 December 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

https://bit.ly/2Uqlk4y
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosureofinterests


 

 

Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 17 November 2020 

Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Equalities & Future Generations 
Policy Development Committee 

 
Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Tuesday, 27 October 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor V M Evans (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson J A Hale D W Helliwell 
Y V Jardine P K Jones M Sherwood 
P B Smith L J Tyler-Lloyd L V Walton 
 
Co-opted Member(s)   
Y V Jardine   
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Louise Gibbard Joint Cabinet Member for Supporting Communities  
 
Officer(s)  
Sally-Ann Evans Lead Lawyer 
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer 
Joanne Portwood Strategy and Policy Officer 
 
 

 
4 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.  
 

5 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Equalities & Future Generations Policy 
Development Committees held on 29 September 2020 and 1 October 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

6 Work Plan 2020/2021. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the Work Plan for 2020/2021.  
 
Councillor Louise Gibbard, former Chair, provided an update on the 2019/2020 Work 
Plan and noted the following:  
 

 The Co-production strategy had been finalised in draft, the next step would be 
implementation.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Equalities & Future Generations Policy Development Committee (27.10.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

 A Strategic Equalities and Future Generations Board would be set up  

 Work was ongoing in respect of the Black Lives Matter Motion 
 
The Committee discussed possible topics for the 2020/2021 Work Plan which 
included:  

 

 Co-production 

 Energy Strategy  

 Engagement with Staff – remote working and impact of COVID-19 

 Council Democracy – impact of COVID-19 

 Natural Environment 

 Sustainable Development Policy  

 Well-being  

 Recovery Plan  

 Matters arising from the Equalities and Future Generations Board and COVID-
19 

 
The Committee also discussed the use of working groups and having written reports 
where possible.  
 
Resolved that; -  
 
1) The Chair contact the Cabinet Member for Delivery & Operations / Joint Deputy 

Leader in relation to progressing the draft Sustainable Development Policy; and  
2) The Work Plan be updated to include Co-Production, Engagement with Staff, 

Energy Strategy and Natural Environment. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.55 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
Report of the Strategic HR&OD Manager 

 
Equalities and Future Generations PDC –24 November 2020  

 

HR&OD - Update 
 

Purpose: To provide an overview report on “the 
implications of COVID on staff. 

 
Report Author: Adrian Chard, Strategic HR&OD Manager  
  
 
For Information 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Since the outbreak of Covid-19 a series of measures have been introduced to 

support our workforce. 
 
1.2 As requested, the following is an overview of the Council’s responses to 

support employees as a result of COVID, specific measures in respect of 
remote working and an outline of any future plans for staff policies. 

 
2. Council Responses to Support Employees 
 
2.1 Supporting Principles 

 
At the outbreak of Covid-19 the following key principles were established to support 
the workforce in this unprecedented situation: 
 
• A duty of care to ensure that employees and their dependents remain healthy 
• An exception that employees will be flexible in working arrangements to maintain 

council services 
• A request that employees make themselves available for redeployment to maintain 

continuity of essential services. 
 
2.2 Communication and Engagement with Employees 
 
Recognising that this is a fast-changing situation, an Employee FAQ document has 
been produced found via the following link; 
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/staffnet/covidFAQs#general advice and support 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

This document is reviewed regularly to reflect the appropriate HR and Health & 
Safety advice and guidance.  This take into account guidance received from the 
National Joint Council, Joint Council for Wales, and decisions made as a local 
response by the Council’s Corporate Management Team. 
 
2.3 Engagement with Trade Unions 
 
2.3.1 Trade Union Meetings 
 
Previous to Covid-19, monthly meetings were held with Trade Unions to consult on 
employment related issues.  These meetings were subsequently held weekly and 
now fortnightly and the remit extended to discuss and consult on Health & Safety as 
well as employment-related issues. 
 
In addition to responding to a range of ongoing issues, included in the items 
discussed and agreed are; process for the management of Employee Relations 
cases and employee consultations, specific workforce issues in Social Services and 
future annual leave arrangements. 
 
2.3.2 Consultation On Service Area Risk Assessments 
 
As service areas have returned to full or partial service, consultations have taken 
place with Trade Union representatives with a view to reviewing and agreeing to risk 
assessments to ensure the safe return of employees to the workforce. 
 
2.3.3 Consultation on Support for BAME Workers 
 
In recognition of the specific impact Covid-19 has had on BAME communities, 
consultations have taken to place to ensure that the Council’s BAME Workers are 
supported.  This has resulted in a specific communication to identified BAME 
workers offering support. 
 
In addition, a specific risk assessment for BAME Workers has been developed and 
in uses.  This risk assessment has been recognised and adopted across Wales as 
an example of good practice. 
 
2.4 Support for the Principle of No Detriment 
 
On commencement of Covid-19 an Executive decision was made that no employee 
should find themselves in immediate financial difficulty as a result of the pandemic. 
This was discussed and agreed at Executive Control Group (ECG) on 26th March 
and further discussed at ECG on 1st April (evidenced in email). 
 
The Council therefore decided to streamline the process for paying staff during this 
period by introducing an average pay approach for a three month period, April to 
June. The initial period of average pay ended at the end of June however the Council 
remains alert to the principle of ensuring no ongoing financial hardship and will 
consider further issues as they arise, and at its own cost,  as Covid-19 risks are set 
to remain for the foreseeable future.  

Page 4



 

This also includes the work the Council has done or will be doing on behalf of Welsh 
government in paying the £500 social care bonuses, the SSP top up to those care 
staff needing to isolate who are employed elsewhere who would not otherwise 
benefit from the council’s more generous sick pay scheme arrangements and the 
self isolation payments, all of which benefit wider groups than just our own staff. The 
latter three are all operated on behalf of Welsh Government and for which the 
Council expects to be fully reimbursed by grant. 
 
2.5  Agile/ Remote Working 
 
As a result of Covid-19 there are, at time of writing, 1,574 employees (excluding 
schools) working from home.  These are employees that were, in the most part, 
based in the Civic Centre or Guildhall. 
 
To support employees in that new working environment employees have been 
supported through the following measures; 
 

 A risk assessment process to ensure safe working in their home environment. 

 Guidance for employees and Managers on what to consider in working at 
home. 

 Support to employees in purchasing equipment for use in working from home. 
 
In the longer-term, work is continuing to develop an “Agile Working Policy” reflecting 
on the experiences of continuing to work from home. 
 
2.6 Future Policy Development 
 
In addition to the Agile Working Policy, work is continuing to develop HR&OD 
Policies and to consult with senior management and Trade Unions.  This includes a 
policy for supporting employees in domestic abuse situations, a subject that is of 
particular relevance during this time. 

Page 5



 
 

Report of the Chair 
 

Equalities & Future Generations Policy Development Committee – 24 
November 2020 

 

Workplan for 2020/21 
 

Meeting Date Agenda items and Format 

27 October 2020  Work Plan 2020/2021 discussion 

24 November 2020  HR & OD Update 

 Helping Hands (Verbal) 

 Co-production (Verbal) 

15 December 2020  Energy Strategy 

 Natural Environment (Discussion) 

26 January 2021  
 
 

23 February 2021  
 
 

30 March 2021  
 
 

27 April 2021  
 
 

 

  

  

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	4 Human Resources & Organisational Development Update.
	7 Workplan 2020/21.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Cydraddoldeb a Chenedlaethau’r Dyfodol 

 
O bell drwy Microsoft Teams  

Dydd Mawrth, 24 Tachwedd 2020 am 2.00 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd V M Evans (Cadeirydd) fu’n llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
C Anderson J A Hale D W Helliwell 
Y V Jardine P K Jones M Sherwood 
L J Tyler-Lloyd L V Walton  
 
Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig(wyr) 

  

Y V Jardine   
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Adrian Chard Rheolwr Adnoddau Dynol Strategol a Datblygu 

Sefydliadol 
Kate Jones Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Joanne Portwood Swyddog Strategaeth a Pholisi 
Liz thomas-Evans Prif Ymgynghorydd a Chwnselydd Rheoli Straen 
Jonathan Wills Cyfreithiwr Arweiniol 
 
 

 
7 Derbyn Datgeliadau o Fuddiannau Personol a Rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau.   
 

8 Cofnodion. 
 
Cadarnhaodd y Cadeirydd y byddai'n cyfarfod ymhellach â'r Cynghorydd David 
Hopkins ynghylch y Strategaeth Cydgynhyrchu a'r Polisi Datblygu Cynaliadwy. 
 
Bu’r Cynghorydd Louise Gibbard yn arwain ar y Cynnig Mae Bywydau Du o Bwys a 
byddai'r Cadeirydd yn gofyn am yr wybodaeth ddiweddaraf.  
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Cydraddoldebau a Chenedlaethau'r Dyfodol a gynhaliwyd ar 27 Hydref 2020 fel 
cofnod cywir. 
 
 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Cydraddoldeb a Chenedlaethau’r Dyfodol 
(Dydd Mawrth, 24 Tachwedd 2020) Parhad 

 

9 Y Diweddaraf am Adnoddau Dynol a Datblygu Sefydiadol. 
 
Cyflwynodd y Rheolwr Adnoddau Dynol Strategol a Datblygu Sefydliadol adroddiad 
yn amlinellu'r camau/mesurau a gymerwyd yn ystod COVID-19 i gefnogi'r gweithlu. 
Amlygodd y canlynol: - 
 

 Egwyddorion Ategol  

 Datblygu tudalen Cwestiynau Cyffredin 

 Cyfathrebu a chynnwys gweithwyr ac Undebau Llafur 

 Ymgynghoriad a chefnogaeth ar gyfer gweithwyr BAME - Lluniwyd asesiad risg 
penodol ar gyfer gweithwyr BAME ac mae’r gydnabyddiaeth hynny wedi derbyn 
cydnabyddiaeth ac wedi’i mabwysiadu ar draws Cymru 

 Egwyddor Dim Anfantais  

 Gweithio ystwyth/Gweithio o bell - arweiniad ac asesiadau risg i sicrhau y gellir 
gweithio'n ddiogel mewn cartrefi  

 Datblygiad Polisi yn y Dyfodol 
 
Roedd y cwestiynau a'r trafodaethau'n canolbwyntio ar y canlynol: 
 

 Ystyried costau uwch o weithio gartref o ran trydan a gwresogi 

 Cefnogaeth ychwanegol ar gyfer offer TG  

 Cefnogi gweithwyr sy'n profi cam-drin domestig  

 Ystyried/cynnwys cam-drin economaidd yn y polisi cam-drin domestig 

 Arolwg ar gyfer staff am weithio gartref - posibilrwydd ail-wneud yr arolwg 
oherwydd gallai barn pobl fod wedi newid ar ôl ei brofi am gyfnod hirach  

 Gostyngiad treth ar gyfer staff 

 Asesiadau risg ar gyfer gweithwyr 

 Gwaith gwych wedi'i wneud o ran cefnogi gweithwyr BAME 

 Cynnydd a datblygiad Polisi Gweithio Ystwyth - i gynnwys gweithio gartref  
 
Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i'r Rheolwr Adnoddau Dynol Strategol a Datblygu Sefydliadol 
 
Penderfynwyd cofnodi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf. 
 

10 Help Llaw. 
 
Rhoddodd Prif Ymgynghorydd a Chwnselydd Rheoli Straen ddiweddariad i'r Pwyllgor 
ynghylch y gwaith a wnaed gan wasanaeth Help Llaw yn ystod COVID-19. Amlygodd 
y canlynol:  
 

 Pryder am staff, yn enwedig y rheini ar y rheng flaen 

 Rhoddwyd hyfforddiant i wirfoddolwyr er mwyn iddynt ddarparu cymorth cyntaf 
seicolegol mewn argyfwng  

 Ymagwedd ragweithiol - cynigiwyd cyfaill gwirfoddol i staff y rheng flaen ynghyd 
â galwad 15 munud bob wythnos heb iddynt orfod cysylltu â'r gwasanaeth dros 
eu hunain 

 Dangosodd werthusiad o'r gwasanaeth fod lles a gwydnwch staff wedi gwella 
ar ôl defnyddio'r gwasanaeth am rai wythnosau 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Cydraddoldeb a Chenedlaethau’r Dyfodol 
(Dydd Mawrth, 24 Tachwedd 2020) Parhad 

 

 Cynigiwyd hyn hefyd i gartrefi gofal preifat lle nad oedd cefnogaeth o'r fath ar 
gael  

 Hyfforddiant ar-lein i staff, yn ogystal â hyfforddiant mewn fformatau eraill ar 
gyfer y rheini na allant gyrchu'r hyfforddiant ar-lein  

 Byddai atgyfeiriadau newydd i'r gwasanaeth yn derbyn galwad o fewn 24 awr  

 Gwasanaeth ar agor i bob aelod o staff, gan gynnwys Aelodau 
 
Trafododd y Pwyllgor feysydd ariannu a chefnogaeth ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
 
Diolchodd y Pwyllgor i'r Prif Ymgynghorydd a Chwnselydd Rheoli Straen a'i thîm am 
y gwaith y maent wedi'i wneud o ran cefnogi staff.  
 
Penderfynwyd nodi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf.  
 

11 Cydgynhyrchu. 
 
Rhoddodd y Swyddog Strategaeth a Pholisi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i'r Pwyllgor fod 
Pennaeth Cyfathrebu a Marchnata, Lee Wenham, wedi ymgymryd â’r gwaith ar 
Gydgynhyrchu. Gall y Bwrdd Cydraddoldebau Strategol newydd gwmpasu'r gwaith 
hwn hefyd.  
 
Nodwyd bod enghreifftiau o roi cynnig ar gydgynhyrchu cyn hyn ond nid oeddent 
wedi bod mor llwyddiannus ag y gobeithiwyd. Byddai'n ddefnyddiol edrych ar yr hyn 
nad oedd yn llwyddiannus a pha welliannau y gellid eu gwneud i helpu i symud 
ymlaen yn fwy cynhyrchiol.  
 
Byddai'r Cadeirydd yn cyfarfod ag Aelod y Cabinet ac yn rhoi diweddariad.  
 
Penderfynwyd nodi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf.  
 

12 Cynllun Gwaith 2020/21. 
 
Cyflwynodd y Cadeirydd y Cynllun Gwaith ar gyfer 2020/21 a chadarnhaodd y 
byddai'n cyfarfod ag Aelodau perthnasol y Cabinet i symud ymlaen â'r Cynllun 
Gwaith a'r blaenoriaethau.  
 
Ychwanegir Cydgynhyrchu at gyfarfod y Pwyllgor ym mis Rhagfyr ynghyd â’r 
Strategaeth Ynni a'r Amgylchedd Naturiol.  
 
Penderfynwyd diweddaru'r cynllun gwaith yn unol â hyn.  
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 3.00 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


